for a sixth of a day must be regarded as both modest and reasonable.  I see no reason 

for penalising Ms Kavanagh for being realistic with both her costs and her claim. 

Conclusion and orders 

[9] For the above reasons I order Rainbow Power Limited pay Orla Kavanagh 

$761.56 (seven hundred and sixty one dollars and fifty six cents) as a contribution 

toward the costs she incurred in pursuing her claim.  

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority